
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Date: 08 August 2017

To: Members of the Ethical Governance and 
Personnel Committee

Mrs R Camamile (Chairman)
Mr RG Allen
Mr CW Boothby
Mr MB Cartwright
Mr WJ Crooks

Mr MR Lay
Mr M Nickerson
Mr LJP O'Shea
Ms BM Witherford

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear member,

There will be a meeting of the ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE in 
the De Montfort Suite - Hub on WEDNESDAY, 16 AUGUST 2017 at 6.30 pm and your 
attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Public Document Pack



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE -  16 AUGUST 2017

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.

6.  DOMESTIC ABUSE WORKPLACE POLICY (Pages 5 - 12)

To gain approval of the refreshed Domestic Abuse Workplace Policy for Hinckley and 
Bosworth Borough Council.

7.  PEOPLE STRATEGY 2017-2021 (Pages 13 - 24)

To present the draft People Strategy 2017-2021, outlined in Appendix 1 that sets out 
the strategic priorities for our workplace for the next four years. 

8.  CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 2016-17 (Pages 25 - 34)

To inform members of complaints received under the council’s two-stage complaints 
process and the outcome of these, and complaints received via the Local Government 
Ombudsman.

9.  STATUTORY SAFETY COMMITTEE MINUTES (Pages 35 - 36)

10.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 

11.  MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED 

To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act.

12.  COMPLAINT 2017-03 (Pages 37 - 40)

Fact finding report. 



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

13.  COMPLAINT 2017-04 (Pages 41 - 44)

Fact finding report. 

14.  COMPLAINT 2017-06 (Pages 45 - 48)

Fact finding report. 



This page is intentionally left blank



-141 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

30 MARCH 2017 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr LJP O'Shea - Chairman

Mr CW Boothby, Mr WJ Crooks, Mrs L Hodgkins (for Ms BM Witherford), Mr KWP Lynch 
(for Mr MB Cartwright), Mr K Morrell, Mr M Nickerson and Ms AV Wright

Also in attendance: Gordon Grimes, Independent Person

Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny and Rebecca Owen

423 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Cartwright, Lay and 
Witherford, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council 
procedure rule 4:

Councillor Hodgkins for Councillor Witherford
Councillor Lynch for Councillor Cartwright.

424 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Morrell and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2016 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

425 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor O’Shea declared a personal interest which might lead to bias in agenda item 
12 (complaints 2016/01 & 2016/02) as the subject member was a friend. He agreed to 
leave the meeting during consideration of this item.

426 CORPORATE COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE 

Members received a report which sought to amend the wording of the corporate 
complaints procedure to allow for review of a complaint at stage two of the process by an 
officer senior to or independent from the officer who provided the stage one response. 
An amendment was necessary following the senior management restructure and also as 
a result of a report from the Local Government Ombudsman in order to make the 
process clearer for complainants.

It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Morrell and

RESOLVED – the updated corporate complaints procedure be approved.

427 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED 

On the motion of Councillor Morrell seconded by Councillor Lynch, it was

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-142 -

business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 12A 
of that Act.

428 COMPLAINT 2016/11 - FACT FINDING REPORT 

A fact finding report into a complaint about a parish councillor was presented to the 
committee. Members supported the recommendation that other action be taken, in this 
instance that the parish council adopts a social media policy and that an advisory note 
be sent to the member around the use of social media. Members asked that adoption of 
a social media policy be suggested to other parish councils. Councillor Morrell agreed to 
raise it at the next Parish Forum and it was suggested that this also be raised with the 
Leicestershire & Rutland Association of Local Councils.

It was moved by Councillor Wright, seconded by Councillor Crooks and

RESOLVED –

(i) The complaint be referred to the Monitoring Officer to be resolved 
through other action by way of:

(a) an advisory note to the subject member around the use of 
social media;

(b) a recommendation to the parish council that they adopt a 
social media policy.

(ii) A suggestion be taken to the next Parish Forum that all parish 
councils consider adopting a social media policy;

(iii) Leicestershire & Rutland Association of Local Councils be asked 
to support parish councils in drafting a policy.

429 COMPLAINT 2016/12 - FACT FINDING REPORT 

Members received a fact finding report in relation to a complaint about a parish 
councillor. It was moved by Councillor Morrell, seconded by Councillor Crooks and

RESOLVED – the complaint be referred to the Monitoring Officer for other 
action by way of:

(i) an advisory note to the subject member around the use of social 
media;

(ii) a recommendation to the parish council that they adopt a social 
media policy.

430 COMPLAINT 2017/01&02 - FACT FINDING REPORT 

Consideration was given to a fact finding report into a complaint about a parish 
councillor. Members acknowledged that the tone of the article was meant as a joke and 
felt that, whilst it would have been better to have written it differently, it did not constitute 
a breach of the code of conduct. It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by 
Councillor Lynch and

RESOLVED – no further action be taken.

Page 2



-143 -

431 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE MEETING 

Having declared an interest in the following item of business, Councillor O’Shea, as 
Chairman, asked for nominations for a member to take the chair for the remainder of the 
meeting.

It was proposed by Councillor Morrell and seconded by Councillor Lynch that Councillor 
Wright takes the chair for the remainder of the meeting. Upon being put to the vote, the 
motion was CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – Councillor Wright takes the chair for the remainder of the 
meeting.

Having declared a personal interest which might lead to bias in the following item, 
Councillor O’Shea left the meeting at 6.56pm.

432 COMPLAINT 2016/01&02 - INVESTIGATION REPORT 

Members gave consideration to an investigation report into two complaints about a 
parish councillor which were addressed in one report. The first complaint related to the 
tone of emails sent by the subject member and the second was about alleged 
unauthorised activities contrary to standing orders.

In relation to the first complaint (2016/01), about the tone of emails, members did not 
agree with the finding of the investigator that there had been a breach of the code of 
conduct, but felt that a letter be sent to the subject member to ask him to be mindful of 
the tone and content of his emails.

In relation to the second complaint (2016/02), members agreed with the investigator’s 
finding that there was no breach of the code of conduct.

It was moved by Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Morrell and

RESOLVED – 

(i) In relation to complaint 2016/01, the member had not breached the 
code of conduct but a letter be sent to ask him to be mindful of the 
tone and content of his emails;

(ii) In relation to complaint 2017/02, the member had not breached the 
code of conduct and no action be taken.

(The Meeting closed at 7.18 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 16 AUGUST 2017

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

DOMESTIC ABUSE WORKPLACE POLICY

Report of Director (Community Services)

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To gain approval of the refreshed Domestic Abuse Workplace Policy for Hinckley and 
Bosworth Borough Council.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 To recommend that the proposed Domestic Abuse Workplace Policy is approved by 
the Ethical Governance & Personnel Committee.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 The Home Office defines domestic abuse and violence as any incident or pattern of 
incidents of controlling, coercive, threatening behaviour, violence or abuse between 
those aged 16 or over who are, or have been, intimate partners or family members 
regardless of gender or sexuality. The abuse can encompass, but is not limited to:
 Psychological
 Physical
 Sexual
 Financial
 Emotional
Domestic abuse is a silent epidemic, impacting 1 in 4 women and 1 in 6 men in their 
lifetimes.  It can include sexual violence, stalking, honour based violence and female 
genital mutilation.

3.2 Domestic abuse not only impacts on the well-being of women and men, but it affects 
the financial strength and success of the organisations for which they work. 
Seventy-five per cent of those experiencing domestic abuse are targeted at work 
and it is often possible for perpetrators to use workplace resources such as phones, 
email and other means to threaten, harass or abuse their current or former partner 
(CAADV (Corporate Alliance against Domestic Violence )2012).

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



06/16

            4.0 DOMESTIC ABUSE WORKPLACE POLICY

4.1 The proposed Domestic Abuse Workplace Policy has been developed in line with 
best practise guidance from domestic abuse professional services, in particular in 
line with the Corporate Alliance against Domestic Violence (CAADV) toolkit.

4.2 This policy is for all staff.

4.3 The policy supports Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council’s commitment to 
tackling domestic abuse within the workplace and its commitment to ensure the 
safety of its employees. 

4.4       The policy aims to be a practical guide to employees and managers on how 
[...]
ct.uk.net/


06/16

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 14 AUGUST 2017
COUNCIL 5 SEPTEMBER 2017

WARDS AFFECTED: ‘ALL WARDS’

PEOPLE STRATEGY 2017-2021

Report of Director of Corporate Services 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To present the draft People Strategy 2017-2021, outlined in Appendix 1, that sets out 
the strategic priorities for our workforce for the next four years.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 To endorse the People Strategy 2017-2021 - for approval at Council on 5 September 
2017.  

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 The recently approved Corporate Plan sets out the councils clear vision ‘Place of 
Opportunity’ and the strategic priorities over the next four years. Our workforce is 
essential in achieving this vision and the revised People Strategy provides a broad 
framework to enable the council’s workforce to be effectively resourced and 
developed in order to deliver those strategic objectives. 

3.2  The aim of the strategy is to assist the council to:

 Understand the medium and longer term pressures on the councils services
 Plan and develop our workforce in order to meet those challenges
 Support and nurture our workforce; thereby enhancing the value and contribution 

of our employees

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



06/16

3.3 This is our third People Strategy since 2006 which builds upon our progress as an 
organisation since that date and to prepare for future challenges and opportunities. 
The strategy has four strategic themes:

 Nurturing and Attracting Talent
 Building an Agile and flexible Workforce
 Encourage Innovation and Enterprise
 Promote Health and Wellbeing

Each strategic theme includes projects which will drive our plan of work over the next 
few years. In some instances some work is already underway as part of day activity, 
such as developing our recruitment material to enhance our attraction and selection 
methods. However the strategy does identify discrete projects suc
[...]
oup dynamics. Defined by their age, date of birth, and critical societal events, each 
generation brings its own strengths to the workplace but also its challenges. We must continue to 
understand and respect those differences in order to minimise organisational conflict, and remind staff of 
our common values and behaviours within the workplace to support positive ways of working. 
 
 

  Age profile of our staff  

 The age ‘spread’ has remained static over     
recent years except for the age group 16 to 
24 years. This age group has steadily 
increased from 1.44 % in 2011 to 5.8% in 
2016. We have done a lot of work to increase 
this number through a number of 
apprentices and graduate programmes. We 
recognise that we need to build upon this 
and further increase that percentage.   

Turnover rates  

Turnover has started to increase from 10% in 2011, peaking 
at 14% by the end of 2015/16,  this mirrors the median 
average in local government which is 13%, suggesting that 
the labour market is more buoyant. 

On average we have 50 leavers per year with 
approximately 40% leaving due to resignation.  

Gender 

Our workforce is split 50/50 between male   
and female. 25% of our workforce is part time 
of which the majority are female.   

Flexible working is offered at all levels to 
encourage women into senior roles. 

We do not have a ‘gender pay gap’ and this is 
due to implementing a robust job evaluation 
scheme that has been in operation for 10 
years. 

Diversity 

Black Minority and Ethnic (BME) backgrounds Our BME 
workforce is currently 3.5% and this mirrors the community 
of Hinckley and Bosworth. 

Disability – The proportion of staff who have disclosed a 
disability is 2.7% which is lower than the profile of our 
borough residents (which is 8.3%). This is a priority area for 
us to address. We operate the ‘Disability Confident’ 
recruitment scheme, which guarantees an interview if the 
disabled applicant meets the essential criteria for the role.  

[...]
th and wellbeing of our employees to support a workforce that is able to 
respond to the needs of the community. 
 
We will: 
 
 Minimise sickness absence and support those suffering from ill health 
 Review our Bullying and Harassment procedure 
 Implement mandatory training for managers in regard to Workplace Conflict   
 Review and update our Stress policy 
 Develop training for managers and employees to ensure they are better equipped to deal with 

stressful situations 
 Revise the Employee Code of Conduct 
 Coordinate workplace health and wellbeing events to enable employees and partners to access 

advice and support about their health and wellbeing.   
 

 
 
Delivery of the strategy 
 
Progress against achievement of the strategic themes will be monitored by the Strategic Leadership Team. 
More detailed and specific implementation plans will be delivered through our performance management 
framework.  
 
The successful delivery of the strategy will ensure that we attract and retain high calibre candidates, enable 
staff to progress their careers with the council, to feel valued and supported within the workplace. This will 
lead to a highly responsive workforce that can adapt to change and provide excellent services to our 
community.  
 
Indicators of success include: 
 

 High customer satisfaction rates within the Citizens Panel Satisfaction Survey 
 A higher level of favourable scores in the biannual staff survey (scheduled to take place late 2017) 
 Turnover levels reduced in key risk areas  
 Increase in the number of apprentices and graduate placements  
 Clear evidence of staff moving through career pathways 
 Minimised staff complaints including grievances 
 Reduced sickness absence levels including stress related absence 
 Consistent level of high achievement in performance indicators 
 More diverse and representative workforce 

Page 24



06/16

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 16 AUGUST 2017

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 2016-17

Report of the Monitoring Officer

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform members of complaints received under the council’s two-stage complaints 
process and the outcome of these, and complaints received via the Local 
Government Ombudsman.

1.2 Directors’ Briefing will also receive more detailed information on areas of high 
numbers of complaints and complaints not receiving a response within ten working 
days.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The report be noted.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 The council operates a two-stage complaints procedure which deals with complaints 
about council services (including those carried out on behalf of the council by 
contractors or partners) and actions or lack of actions by the authority or its officers.

3.2 At the first stage a complaint will be sent to the relevant manager for a response, 
which should be provided within ten working days (as recommended by Internal Audit 
in 2011). The response should usually state whether or not the complaint is upheld 
and give reasons for the decision. If, due to the level of investigation required, it is not 
possible to respond within this timescale, the responding officer must contact the 
complainant to explain the reasons for this and to let them know when they may 
expect a response.

3.3 If a complainant is not satisfied with the response received to their complaint at stage 
1, they may request a review of the matter. The review (“stage 2”) is reviewed by a 
more senior officer or an officer from a different service area who has not been 
involved in the case.

Page 25

Agenda Item 8

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B%20and%20W%20HBBC%20logo%202017.jpg


06/16

3.4 Should the complainant remain dissatisfied after stage 2 of the process, they have 
the opportunity to put their complaint to the Local Government Ombudsman or the 
Housing Ombudsman, who will usually contact us to ask for further details of
[...]
reports/annual-review-reports/interpreting-local-authority-statistics


Statutory Safety Committee Minutes
30 March 2017 (3)

Attending: Adrian Wykes (AWy), Tony Cunnington (TCu), Darren Moore (DMo), Lisa Kirby (LKi), 
         Ged Hickey (GHi), Mark Lee (MLe), Ken Hudson (KHu), Daniel Brookes (DBr).

Item Minute Action
1. APOLOGIES – Rob Vaughan, Sarah Marriner, Rob Smart.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING – Accepted.

3.

A

B

MATTERS ARISING – to be brought forward:

 Vehicle accidents and claims by members of the public. Discuss 
with finance process to receive figures for meetings.

 Jo Baggott to be invited to the next meeting.

AWy

AWy

4.

A

B

C

DISCUSSION:
 

  Discussion on personal protective equipment (PPE). GHi gave 
a brief on what his Service does e.g. issue bag and box for 
each operative. This system is working well in his Service. He 
informed the group he also completes a three month bag and 
PPE check to ensure equipment is in good order and present in 
the bag.

  Agreed that AWy would discuss with Refuse, Streets and 
Green spaces to see if the bag system would work for them.

  Discussion on legionella management.  AWy briefed group on 
new revised ACOP and detailed main responsibilities. MLe 
gave a brief concerning management of Legionella as a 
Facilities Responsible Person.

  AWy to send ACOP to the entire group.

  AWy presented the accidents statistics for 2016. The Group 
agreed that all statistics would be presented to the closest 
month to the meeting thus facilitating discussion on recent 
accidents / incidents.

AWy

AWy

AWy

Page 35

Agenda Item 9

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/Landscape%20logo%202017.jpg


SSC Minutes 30 March 2017 2

D

E

F

G

H

  Under reporting of accidents was discussed. It was agreed 
accident forms would be made easily available for manual 
workers. 3 trays will be put in to the canteen at the Jubilee 
building.

1 for accidents, 1 for vehicle, 1 for near misses.

  Discussion was had c
[...]
f the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Domestic Abuse Workplace Policy
	7 People Strategy 2017-2021
	People Strategy 2017 A

	8 Corporate complaints 2016-17
	Complaints appendix LGO annual letter 2016-17

	9 Statutory Safety Committee Minutes
	12 Complaint 2017-03
	13 Complaint 2017-04
	14 Complaint 2017-06





Minutes of the meeting


-37 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

16 AUGUST 2017 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mrs R Camamile - Chairman

Mr RG Allen, Mrs MA Cook (for Mr CW Boothby), Mr WJ Crooks, Mr E Hollick (for Mr MB 
Cartwright), Mr M Nickerson, Mr LJP O'Shea and Ms BM Witherford

Also in attendance: Councillor M Hall (for the public session items); Mr G Grimes 
(Independent Person).

Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny and Rebecca Owen

102 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Boothby and Cartwright, 
with the substitution of Councillor Cook for Councillor Boothby and Councillor Hollick for 
Councillor Cartwright authorised in accordance with council procedure rule 10.

103 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was moved by Councillor O’Shea, seconded by Councillor Nickerson and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2017 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman.

104 ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

Whilst not considered urgent business, attention was drawn to the request made at a 
previous meeting that a progress report on current complaints be brought to each 
meeting. Whilst it was acknowledged that this had not been included as the only ongoing 
complaints were those included in the agenda for this meeting, a member had made a 
request to the chairman that a statement of ‘no updates’ be included on the agenda if 
this was the case. The request was noted.

105 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor O’Shea declared a personal interest which might lead to bias in agenda item 
14 (complaint 2017-06) and stated he would leave the meeting during consideration of 
this item.

106 DOMESTIC ABUSE WORKPLACE POLICY 

The committee gave consideration to the refreshed Domestic Abuse Workplace Policy 
for the authority. It was reported that staff and unions had been consulted in preparation 
of the policy. A member highlighted that there was no mention of modern slavery and it 
was stated that the definitions mirrored the Home Office definition but agreed that this 
would be fed back to the author. A member thanked officers for their hard work in this 
area. It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor O’Shea and

RESOLVED – the Domestic Abuse Workplace Policy be approved.



-38 -

107 PEOPLE STRATEGY 2017-2021 

The People Strategy 2017-2021, which set out the strategic priorities for the workforce 
for the next four years, was presented to members.

A member suggested that there should be five themes listed in paragraph 3.3 of the 
report – the fifth being retention of staff.

Some discussion ensued on diversity and the risk of discriminating against applicants 
who did not have a disability when guaranteeing an interview if a disabled applicant 
meets the essential criteria for the role. Officers felt that this was a reasonable measure 
and emphasised that it only applied to the essential criteria, not desirable criteria.

A member drew attention to page 21 which referred to 40% of the annual leavers leaving 
due to resignation and queried the reasons for the other 60%. It was agreed that this 
would be clarified.

It was moved by Councillor Nickerson, seconded by Councillor Allen and

RESOLVED – the report be RECOMMENDED to Council for approval.

108 CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 2016-17 

Members received an annual update on corporate complaints received under the 
council’s two-stage process.

During discussion, the following points were raised:

 A member asked how the number of complaints not upheld compared with 
previous years, given the overall increase in the number of complaints. It was 
agreed that this information would be provided

 The high number of complaints in relation to housing repairs was discussed, and 
the reasons for these, which had now been resolved.

It was moved by Councillor O’Shea, seconded by Councillor Camamile and

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

109 STATUTORY SAFETY COMMITTEE MINUTES 

Members received the Statutory Safety Committee minutes of 30 March 2017 for 
information.

A member asked whether there had been an increase in accidents and it was noted that 
this would be addressed in the minutes which would come to the next meeting.

Discussion ensued on excess waste and the health and safety reasons for this not being 
collected.

Councillor Hall left the meeting at 7pm.

110 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED 

On the motion of Councillor Camamile seconded by Councillor O’Shea, it was

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of 



-39 -

business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 12A 
of that Act.

111 COMPLAINT 2017-03 

Consideration was given to a complaint about Councillor Granger, Barwell Parish 
Council. It had been alleged that Councillor Granger had been verbally abusive towards 
a member of the public (the complainant) during a telephone conversation. It was noted 
that informal resolution had been explored but had not been possible to achieve.

Members felt that an investigation would not provide any additional information as it 
would be the complainant’s word against the subject member’s. It was, therefore, felt that 
Councillor Granger should be requested to send a written apology to the complainant. It 
was also requested that Councillor Granger be reminded to be mindful of his tone and 
the way he spoke to people in future.

It was moved by Councillor O’Shea, seconded by Councillor Crooks and

RESOLVED – 

(i) Councillor Granger be requested to send a written apology to the 
complainant;

(ii) Councillor Granger be reminded to be mindful of the way he 
speaks to others;

(iii) The report and decision be made public.

112 COMPLAINT 2017-04 

The committee gave consideration to a complaint against Councillor Granger of Barwell 
Parish Council. It was alleged that Councillor Granger had been rude to a member of the 
public (the complainant) during a telephone conversation. It was noted that informal 
resolution had been explored but had not been achieved.

Members expressed concern about the number of calls Councillor Granger allegedly 
made to the complainant on the day of the aforementioned conversation. Concern was 
also expressed about individual parish councillors dealing with complaints and land use 
issues.

It was felt that an investigation would not provide any additional information as it would 
be the complainant’s word against the subject member’s. It was, therefore, felt that 
Councillor Granger should be requested to send a written apology to the complainant. It 
was also suggested that, given two similar complaints against Councillor Granger had 
been addressed at this meeting, the subject member be reminded of the Nolan 
Principles and that the parish council be requested to consider arranging training for him 
on dealing with people appropriately.

It was moved by Councillor O’Shea, seconded by Councillor Camamile and

RESOLVED – 

(i) Councillor Granger be requested to send a written apology to the 
complainant;

(ii) Councillor Granger be reminded of the Nolan Principles;



-40 -

(iii) Barwell Parish Council be requested to consider providing training 
for Councillor Granger on dealing with people appropriately;

(iv) The report and decision be made public.

113 COMPLAINT 2017-06 

Having declared a personal interest which might lead to bias in this item, Councillor 
O’Shea left the meeting at 7.45pm.

Consideration was given to a fact finding report. The committee felt that the matter did 
fall under the code of conduct, may have been a breach of the code of conduct, and was 
of sufficient seriousness to be investigated. It was also felt that an independent external 
investigator should be appointed.

It was moved by Councillor Nickerson, seconded by Councillor Witherford and

RESOLVED – 

(i) Complaint 2017-06 be referred for investigation;

(ii) An external investigator be sought.

(The Meeting closed at 8.04 pm)

CHAIRMAN


